

NO. A11-1093

4

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

Jeff Moen,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

Sunstone Hotel Properties, Inc.  
a Colorado Corporation, d/b/a  
Marriott Hotel,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT AND ADDENDUM

---

GRAY, PLANT, MOOTY,  
MOOTY & BENNETT, P.A.  
Mark Mathison (#028709X)  
Dean LeDoux (#0176643)  
500 IDS Center, 80 South 8<sup>th</sup> Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Phone: 612.632.3247  
Fax: 612.632.4247  
[Mark.Mathison@gpmlaw.com](mailto:Mark.Mathison@gpmlaw.com)

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

STEPHENSON & SUTCLIFFE, P.A.  
Mark G. Stephenson (#105235)  
1635 Greenview Drive, S.W.  
Rochester, MN 55902  
Phone: 507.288.7160  
Fax: (507) 287-1033  
[markgsjd@aol.com](mailto:markgsjd@aol.com)

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE/FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
I.    Statement of Facts .....	1
II.   Procedural History .....	5
III.  Relief Requested.....	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON APPELLEE’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM .....	8
A.    Moen’s Claim for Breach of Contract Requires Interpretation of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between Sunstone and Moen’s Union, and Therefore Must Be Assessed Under Section 301 of the Labor Management Relations Act .....	8
B.    The Plain Language of the CBA Makes Clear that the Grievance Procedure is the Exclusive Means of Resolving All Disputes Concerning the Meaning or Application of the CBA .....	12
C.    Even if the Grievance Procedure Could be Construed to be Ambiguous, Federal Labor Law Policy Requires an Interpretation that Gives Preference to the Parties’ Contractual Dispute Resolution Mechanism Rather than Judicial Remedies .....	15
1.    Any doubts as to coverage of a contractual grievance/ arbitration provision must be resolved in favor of the established procedure, unless the parties clearly and unequivocally provided otherwise.....	15
2.    The <i>Groves</i> decision does not govern the interpretation of the CBA in this case.....	17

3.	Courts have recognized <i>Groves</i> ' narrow application and have found grievance procedures similar to that in the CBA to be mandatory and exclusive.....	20
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT SUNSTONE'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL ON THE DEFAMATION CLAIM.....	24
A.	The Court Erred When it Modified the Alleged Defamatory Statement to which Sunstone had Stipulated Without Further Modifying the Special Verdict Form.....	25
1.	The Trial Court's modification of the alleged statement denied the jury the opportunity to decide whether the statement had even been made .....	27
2.	The Trial Court's modification of the alleged statement improperly removed from the jury the determination of "falsity" .....	29
3.	The Trial Court's error was compounded by its failure to give an instruction regarding "inferences" .....	31
B.	The Court Erred in Failing to Instruct the Jury on Application of the Qualified Privilege and Its Ruling that Defendant had a Reasonable Basis for Believing the Statement was True at the Time it was Made. ....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Case Law Authority</u></b>	
<u>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</u> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985) .....	8, 14, 16
<u>American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees Council 75 v. Good Shepherd Health Care Sys.</u> , 2010 WL 3746424 (D. Or. July 16, 2010) .....	22
<u>Associated General Contractors of Illinois v. Illinois Conference of Teamsters</u> , 486 F.2d 972 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973) .....	18
<u>Associated General Contractors of Illinois v. Illinois Conference of Teamsters</u> , 345 F.Supp. 1296 (D.C. Ill. 1972) .....	18
<u>AT &amp; T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</u> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	16
<u>Borgerson v. Cardiovascular Systems, Inc.</u> , 729 N.W.2d 619 (Minn.App. 2007) .....	9
<u>Breish v. Ring Screw Works</u> , 248 N.W.2d 526 (Mich. 1976) .....	18
<u>Cambern v. Sioux Tools, Inc.</u> , 323 N.W.2d 795 (Minn. 1982) .....	24
<u>Caterpillar v. Williams</u> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	8
<u>Cavanaugh v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.</u> , 941 F.Supp. 872 (D.Minn. 1996) .....	32
<u>Clayton v. International Union Automobile Workers</u> , 451 U.S. 679 (1981) .....	16
<u>Communications Workers of America v. American Tel. and Tel. Co.</u> , 40 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	14, 21
<u>D.H. Blattner &amp; Sons v. Firemen’s Insurance of Newark, New Jersey</u> , 535 N.W.2d 671 (Minn.App. 1995) .....	24, 30
<u>DelCostello v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</u> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983) .....	10

<u>Dickeson v. DAW Forest Products Co.</u> , 827 F.2d 627 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....	18
<u>Fortune v. National Twist Drill &amp; Tool Div., Lear Siegler, Inc.</u> , 684 F.2d 374 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	18
<u>Frazier v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Corp.</u> , 788 N.W.2d 770 (Minn.App. 2010) .....	25, 29
<u>George v. Estate of Baker</u> , 724 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2006).....	29
<u>Groves v. Ring Screw Works</u> , 498 U.S. 168 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Haynes v. U. S. Pipe &amp; Foundry Co.</u> , 362 F.2d 414 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1966).....	18
<u>Hines v. Anchor Motor Freight, Inc.</u> , 424 U.S. 554 (1976).....	9
<u>Hirman v. Rogers</u> , 257 N.W.2d 563 (Minn. 1977).....	32
<u>Ingram v. Kroger Co.</u> , 2000 WL 730424 (N.D.Tex., May 17, 2000) .....	20, 22
<u>Johnson v. Jensen</u> , 433 N.W.2d 472 (Minn.App. 1988), <u>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</u> , 446 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. 1989) .....	25
<u>Kalevig v. Holmgren</u> , 197 N.W.2d 714 (Minn. 1972) .....	23
<u>Karnewie-Tuah v. Frazier</u> , 757 N.W.2d 714 (Minn.App. 2008).....	8
<u>Lewis v. Equitable Life Assurance Society</u> , 398 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 1986).....	32, 33
<u>Longbehn v. Schoenrock</u> , 2010 WL 3000283 (Minn.App., Aug. 3, 2010).....	25
<u>Paoletti v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</u> , 370 N.W.2d 672 (Minn.App. 1985).....	10
<u>Republic Steel Corp. v. Maddox</u> , 379 U.S. 650 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rubey v. Vannett</u> , 714 N.W.2d 417 (Minn. 2006) .....	24
<u>Stevens v. Highway, City &amp; Air Freight Drivers</u> , 794 F.2d 376 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	23
<u>Textile Union Workers of Am. v. Lincoln Mills</u> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957) .....	10
<u>Thomas v. LTV Corp.</u> , 39 F.3d 611 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1994).....	22

United Broth. of Carpenters and Joiners of America v. Hensel Phelps Const. Co., 376 F.2d 731 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1967)..... 18

United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Mitchell, 451 U.S. 56 (1981)..... 22

United Steelworkers v. American Mfg. Co., 363 U.S. 564 (1960) ..... 10

United Steelworkers of American v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co., 363 U.S. 574 (1960)..... 15

Vaca v. Sipes, 386 U.S. 171 (1967)..... 10, 23

Waldron v. Boeing Co., 388 F.3d 591 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 23

Welch v. Professional Transit Management of Tucson, Inc., 2005 WL 2897354 (D. Ariz., Nov. 2, 2005)..... 21

Willett v. Seerup, 186 N.W. 225 (Minn. 1922) ..... 31

Zurko v. Gilquist, 62 N.W.2d 351 (Minn. 1954)..... 25

**Statutory Authority and Court Rules**

29 U.S.C. §173..... 10

29 U.S.C. §185..... 8, 9

Rule 51.04(b), Minn.R.Civ.P..... 25
